
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

FRIDAY 24TH APRIL, 2015 
 

AT 2.30 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff 
 

Board members 
 

Kiran Vagarwal, London 
Borough of Barnet 
Mathew Kendall, LBB 
James Mass, LBB 
Duncan Tessier, LBB 
Nicola Francis, LBB 
Adrian Usher, Metropolitan 
Police 
Marcia Whyte, London 
Probation Trust 
Sam Denman, National 
Probation Service 
 

Steve Leader, London Fire 
Brigade 
Bridget O’Dwyer, Barnet 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
Bradley Few, MOPAC 
 

Roger Kemp, Barnet Safer 
Neighbourhood Board 
Dr Simon Harding, 
Middlesex University 
Tim Harris, North West 
London Magistrates Court 
Julie Pal, CommUnity 
Barnet 
Caroline Birkett, Victim 
Support 
Terry Cameron, Department 
for Work and Pensions 
 

 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Salar Rida,  020 8359 7113 Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Introductions and apologies  
 

1 - 2 

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

3 - 6 

3.   Youth Crime Prevention  
 

7 - 36 

4.   Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE)  
 

 

5.   Communities Together Network  
 

37 - 52 

6.   Update  Multi-Agency Public Protection (MAPPA)  
 

 

7.   Prevent and the New  Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015  
 

 

8.   Forward Programme and Any Other Business  
 

53 - 56 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kiran Vagarwal,  
020 8359 2953 Kiran.Vagarwal@Barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



   

 

Barnet Safer Communities Partnership Board (SCPB) 

Date: Friday 24th April 2015 

Time: 2.30pm to 4.00pm 

Venue: Committee Room 2, Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4  4AX 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 

Item  Led by  

14:30-14:35 

(5 minutes) 

Item 1: 

Introductions and apologies 

Chairman of SCPB 

 

14:35-14.40 

(5 minutes) 

 

Item 2:  Minutes of the last meeting  

 

Chairman of SCPB 

 

14:40-15:00 

(20 minutes) 

Item 3:   Youth Crime Prevention 

• Barnet Youth Justice Plan 

• Progress on work with gangs 

• Update on Youth Justice Matters (standing 

agenda item) 

 

 

 

Duncan Tessier 

Assistant Director, Early 
Intervention and Prevention 
Family Services Delivery Unit 
Children’s Service 
Barnet Council 
 
Kate Malleson 

Head of youth and Family 
Support Service 

15:00-15:15 

(10 minutes) 

Item 4:  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 

Update on Barnet’s approach to responding to 

CSE 

(Verbal) 

Duncan Tessier 

Assistant Director, Early 
Intervention and Prevention 
Family Services Delivery Unit 
Children’s Service 
Barnet Council 

15.15-15:25 

(10 minutes) 

Item 5: Communities Together Network 

Presentation of annual report  

 

Lesley Holland 
Commissioning and Equalities 
Policy Officer 
Barnet Council  

15:25-15:45 

(15 minutes) 

Item 6: Update  Multi-Agency Public 

Protection (MAPPA) 

SCPB to discuss links and impact on the 2015-

2020 Community Safety Strategy out-come: 

‘Sustained reductions in re-offending.’ 

Sam Denman 
Assistant Chief Officer 
National Probation Service 
Barnet, Brent and Enfield 
 

15:45-15:55 

(10 minutes) 

Item 7: Prevent and the New  Counter-

Terrorism and Security Act 2015 

Verbal update 

Kiran Vagarwal 
Strategic Lead, Safer Communities 
Commissioning Group 
Barnet Council 

15:55-16:00 

(5 Minutes) 

Item 8: Forward Plan and AOB 

 

Partners to identify/confirm agenda Items for 

next meeting : 24 July 2015 

 

Kiran Vagarwal 

Head of Community Safety 
Barnet Council 
 

16:00 Meeting Close  

 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

Safer Communities Partnership Board 
 

Minutes of meeting held on 30 January 2015 
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

 
Minutes 

 
Board Members Present: 

Cllr David Longstaff (Chairman) London Borough of Barnet 
Kiran Vagarwal London Borough of Barnet 
James Mass London Borough of Barnet 
Duncan Tessier London Borough of Barnet 
Adrian Usher Metropolitan Police 
Roger Kemp Barnet Safer Neighbourhood Board 
Tim Harris North West London Magistrates Court 
Julie Pal Community Barnet 
Andrew Francalanza Victim Support 
 
Also Present: 

Alan Bowley  London Borough of Barnet 
Sean Madeley London Fire Brigade 
Peter Clifton London Borough of Barnet 
Rodney Rodricks London Borough of Barnet 
Salar Rida London Borough of Barnet 
 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Chairman of the Safer Communities Partnership Board, Councillor David Longstaff 
welcomed the Board members and thanked all guests for their attendance. 
 
Apologies were noted from Steve Leader (Sean Madeley in attendance), Dr Simon 
Harding and Sam Denman. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2014 were agreed as a correct record. 
The Board noted the list of actions set out in the previous minutes. 
 
 

3. UPDATE ON NEW VICTIM SERVICE  
 
The Chairman invited Andrew Francalanza (Senior Service Delivery Manager North 
Division - Victim Support) to present the item. Mr Francalanza provided the Board with 
an update on Victim Support Services.  
 
It was noted that Victim Support has been delivering services to victims of crime for more 
than 40 years and supporting witnesses of crime attending court for more than 25 years.  
 
Mr Francalanza informed the Board that Victim Support has been in receipt of a grant to 
run a revised victim service for London from October 2014 for a period of twelve months. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

3



 

2 

The Board noted the outlined key changes in enhanced and standard referrals and a 
new service for Children & Young People and new support service for tourists who are 
victims of crime during their stay in the capital. 
 
Andrew Francalanza noted the positive feedback of the Victim Awareness Course which 
is designed to make offenders think about the consequences of crime and reduce 
reoffending.  
 
Action: Andrew Francalanza to update Duncan Tessier on work undertaken at Victim 
Support to enhance partnership working, avoid duplication of work and improve 
efficiency of services.  
 
Action: Kiran Vagarwal to liaise with Victim Support for further information and data 
about provision of services at Victim Support  
 
Action: Liaise with MOPAC to request representation at Board meetings and partnership 
working with the Community Safety Team 
 

4. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE WITH INJURY  
 
The Chairman invited the Borough Commander to present the item. The Borough 
Commander for Barnet Adrian Usher introduced the item and noted the context of the 
increase in figures and partnership approach to addressing the increase. 
 
The Borough Commander informed that the data clusters were attributable to a different 
system of reporting than previously conducted.  
 
It was noted that a new set of instructions has been adopted which includes a change in 
what would constitute a violent crime.  
 
The Committee heard that in policing terms, the figures do not reflect a substantial 
change in offences and that in general there had been low levels of crime in the borough.  
 
 
 
 
 

5. BARNET POLICE RE-ASSURANCE STRATEGY IN RESPONSE TO RAISED 
COUNTER TERRORISM TENSIONS  
 
The Borough Commander for Barnet updated the Board on the re-assurance strategy in 
response to raised counter terrorism tensions. The Board heard that daily patrols have 
been dispersed around faith schools in the borough and that intelligence is monitored 
closely.  
 
It was noted that Police Officers have engaged positively with communities to provide re-
assurance and that the overall message is to be alerted but not alarmed.  
 
Roger Kemp Chair of the Safer Neighbourhood Board requested that a representative 
from the Metropolitan Police attend an SNB meeting to provide an update. (Action)  
 
 
 

4



 

3 

 
6. BARNET POLICE CONFIDENCE CAMPAIGN  

 
The Head of Community Safety Kiran Vagarwal noted the importance of this campaign in 
light of the Community Safety Outcome: 
‘Residents and businesses feel confident that the police and council respond to crime 
and ASB in their area’ 
 
The Borough Commander introduced the item and briefed the Board about the 
Confidence campaign which is disseminated across London.  
 
The Committee noted the importance of the delivery of the ASB communication to 
communities through advertising and tailored messages across Barnet.  
 
 
 

7. UPDATE FROM YOUTH MATTERS  
 
Duncan Tessier, Chair of Youth Justice Matters, Assistant Director Early Intervention & 
Prevention (LBB) informed the Board about the youth offending services statutory 
managing Board, Youth Justice Matters.  
 
Mr Tessier updated the Board about the Home Office review project and noted that the 
Board would receive a report at a future meeting about the co-ordinated strategy for 
tackling youth offending. 
 
The Chairman of the Board noted the importance of a joined up approach and work with 
young offenders and the need for good partnership working to reduce re-offending rates.  
 
The Board heard about the need for MOPAC to share key developments and lessons in 
this area with the Safer Communities Partnership Board. 
 
 
 

8. 2015-2020 COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY  
 
The Board noted the objectives and outcomes as outlined in the Community Safety 
Strategy 2015-2020 as set out in the report.  
 
The Chairman briefed the Board about the consultation undertaken which included public 
meetings, on online surveys, workshops and stalls.  
 
The Head of Community Safety Kiran Vagarwal informed the Board that following 
feedback additional content was added to the Strategy regarding CSE and substance 
misuse.  
 
RESOLVED that the Board agree and sign off the final Community Safety Strategy 
2015-2020. 
 
 
 
 
 

5



 

4 

9. BARNET SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD  
 
The Chair of the Barnet Safer Neighbourhood Board Roger Kemp provided the Board 
with an update following the SNB meeting in December 2014. Mr Kemp noted that 
following initial proposal of the application, no further feedback had been received from 
MOPAC about the mobile phone application.  
 
Mr Kemp informed that the next meeting of the SNB will take place during March 2015 at 
Hendon Town Hall and members of the Board and the public are welcome to attend. 
 
Action: Chair of SNB and Chairman of SCPB to receive a list of Senior Police 
Management from the Metropolitan Police 
 
 
 

10. PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  
 
The Board noted the information published as part of the Performance Dashboard item in 
the Supplementary Agenda pack. 
 

11. FORWARD PROGRAMME AND ANY OTHER ITEMS  
 
The Board heard that the annual Magistrates’ Court mock trial competition will start in 
March this year with the vast majority of heats taking place on 7 March, 14 March and 21 
March. 
 
The national final will be held in late June at the Victoria Law Courts, Birmingham. 
 
The Chairman thanked Board members for their contributions to the discussion. The 
Head of Community Safety informed that members are able to put forward items or 
suggestions for discussions at future meetings of the Safer Communities Partnership 
Board.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.00pm 
 
 

6



 

 

Barnet Youth Offending Partnership  
Youth Justice Plan 2014/16  
 
Summary 
 
The YOT has five strategic priorities, measured in the following ways: 
 
1 Reducing Reoffending: Offending rate falls, especially for pre-court 

population, seriousness of offences committed decreases, numbers of young 
people in ETE increases, number of custodial sentences decreases  

2 Protecting the Public: Case audits, absence of serious incidents, number of 
high risk young people decreases 

3 Protecting the Child or Young Person: Reduction in numbers of young 
people judged to be of high vulnerability, case audits, absence of serious 
incidents 

4 Ensuring that the sentence is served: Case audits, increased compliance 
and reduced number of breaches, increased number of satisfactorily 
completed orders 

5 Including the voice of young people as offenders and victims: Increased 
number of victims engaged in RJ, case audits show victim perspective 

 
It will also seek to strengthen outcomes achieved by the YOT partnership with the 
follow agencies, measured in the following ways: 
 
CAMHS:    Increased numbers of referrals to CAMHS 
SALT:     Numbers of referrals to Speech and Language Therapy 
Health Screening:   Numbers of young people receiving a physical health 

screening, all to be registered with a GP 
Health/Ed Psych:   Protocol to be in place between health and Ed Psych 
YPDAS:  All cases with ASSET score of 1 referred for drug 

treatment  
Police:   Increased number of interventions delivered to YOT 

young p
[...]
 

· Monthly case audits evidence sound judgements by case managers in the 
application of the compliance and enforcement policy 

· National Standards auditing monitors performance annually  
 
3.5 Including the voice of young people and victims  
  
Many victims of youth crime are also children and young people. Many young 
offenders are also victims of crime.   In order to be effective, the delivery and design 
of services which have an impact on young people as both offenders and as victims, 
and on victims more generally, needs to be shaped by an understanding of their 
perspective. 
 

· Close collaboration between the Voice of the Child Coordinator, Restorative 
Justice Coordinator and Victim Support to increase the numbers of young 
victims who feel safe enough to contribute to restorative justice interventions 

· Reviewing the feedback obtained during a YOT service user study and using 
it to influence and design YOT programmes 
 

4 Structure  
 
The reconfigured YOT structure was implemented on 1 April 2014 and includes the 
newly developed post of Youth Justice Manager.  The proposal being considered 
under the wider Children’s Service consultation is for this post to be managed by the 
Head of Youth and Family Support who will report to the Assistant Director Early 
Intervention who is also Chair of the YOT Management Board. 
 
An expanded Referral Order, Reparation and Volunteer Coordinator post will deliver 
improvements in reparation programmes;  develop work with victims thereby 
increasing victim engagement and satisfaction as well as the number of young 
people undertaking restorative justice interventions; and will make more consistent 
use of volunteers for Referral Order Panels, and to support Intensive Supervision and 
Surveillance and reparation activity.  (Appendix C - Barnet YOT structure chart).    
 
Barnet Children’s Services are undergoing a Transformation Programme for 
implementation in April 2015 which will ensure fully integrated, 
[...]
ttlement after release from custody. 
 
6.3 Probation  
  
Probation representatives attend the YOT Management Board and when the CRC 
private providers are in place they will also be invited to join the Board.  The YOT 
seconded Probation Officer and the YOT Operational Manager have been fully 
engaged with NOMS via workshops to support staff through the Transforming 
Rehabilitation programme.   The YOT Partnership welcomes the news that there is 
no plan to withdraw secondees from YOTs and that the current secondee will be 
remaining in post at least until April 2015.    
 
A Senior Probation Officer has been seconded to the community safety team for 12 
months as part of the strategy to develop Integrated Offender Management (IOM).   
Her role involves increasing the IOM cohort to include domestic violence and serious 
gang-related offending; devising an offender management strategy for the borough;  
monitoring IOM performance; supporting the IOM partnership chairing monthly IOM 
panel meetings.  It is anticipated that the appointment will facilitate joined up work 
to tackle reoffending in the borough although the processes for transition from the 
YOT to Probation are already established and working well. 
 
6.4  Children’s Service  
 
Children’s Social Care and the YOT work closely across a range of work  including 
looked after children, fostering, child in need, leaving care, remands, safeguarding, 

14



 

 9 

housing needs assessments and responding to vulnerable gang affected young 
people and their families.    
 
A strategic remand tasking group manages all aspects of the remand agenda and is 
responsible for highlighting risks in relation to the potential budget shortfall.   This 
group has expanded its terms of reference in the last quarter and has evolved into a 
joint YOT/CSC strategic planning group to include development of a refreshed joint 
YOT/CSC protocol in the light of legislative changes and the need for improved 
joined up working arou
[...]
 that early intervention is more effective.   Reliable and 

18



 

 13 

meaningful data will be key to ensuring resources are accurately allocated and the 
proposal contains a dedicated YOT Performance Officer post. 
 
The nature of offending by FTEs is becoming more serious and more frequent and 
may result in a change to police charging decisions.  This has the potential to 
increase the YOT workload as fewer young people are diverted from the YJ system.   
 
9 Approval and sign off 
 

Name Designation Agency 

Duncan Tessier Assistant Director Early Intervention 
and Prevention 

LBB Chair YOT 
Management Board  

Steve Wallace  Detective Superintendent Metropolitan Police Service 

Jo Pymont Assistant Director Children’s Social 
Care 

LBB Children’s Social Care 

Alison Dawes Head of Access to School LBB Education 

Kate Malleson Head of Youth Offending and 
Intensive Family Focus Services 

LBB Youth Offending 

Howard Ford Children’s Joint Commissioning 
Manager 

Health  

Sam Denman Assistant Chief Officer Probation 

Kiran Vagarwal Head of Community Safety LBB Community Safety 

Janet Leigh Deputy Chair Youth Bench Youth Court Bench 

Annette Miles Senior Service Manager Victim Support 

Ian Helcke Housing Service Manager Barnet Homes 

Nicola Francis Family Services Director LBB Family Services 

Andrew Travers Chief Executive Officer LBB 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19



 

 14 

Appendix A 
 
 
Report of Short Quality Screening (SQS) of Youth Offending work in Barnet 
 
This report outlines the findings of the recent SQS inspection, conducted from 23rd-
25th June 2014. We carried this out as part of our programme of inspection of youth 
offending work. This report will be published on the HMI Probation website. A copy 
will be provided to partner inspectorates to inform their inspections, and to the 
Youth Justice Board (YJB). 
 
Context 
 
As an independent inspectorate, HMI Probation provides assurance to Ministers and 
t
[...]
t S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 M
a
n
a
g
e
r 

(P
T

)

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 M
a
n
a
g
e
r 

(F
T

) 

O
p
e
ra

tio
n
a
l M

a
n
a
g
e
r 

(P
T

)

O
p
e
ra

tio
n
a
l M

a
n
a
g
e
r 

(F
T

)

P
ra

c
tit

io
n
e
rs

 (
P

T
)

P
ra

c
tit

io
n
e
rs

 (
F

T
)

A
d
m

in
is

tr
a
tio

n
 (

P
T

)

A
d
m

in
is

tr
a
tio

n
 (

F
T

)

S
e
s
s
io

n
a
l

S
tu

d
e
n
ts

/ 
tr

a
in

e
e
s

V
o
lu

n
te

e
r

T
o

ta
l

Permanent 1 1 0.5 6 8.5

Fixed-term 1 1

Outsourced 0

Temporary 1 1 2

Vacant 1 1

Secondee Children's Services 0

Secondee Probation 1 1

Secondee Police 2 2

Secondee Health (Substance misuse) 0

Secondee Health (Mental health) 0.2 0.2

Secondee Health (Physical health) 0

Secondee Health (Speech/language) 0

Other/Unspecified Secondee Health 0

Secondee Education 0

Secondee Connexions 0

Secondee Other 0

Total 0 1 0 1 0.7 12 0 1 0 0 0 15.7

Disabled (self-classified) 0

Ethnicity

M F M F M F M F M F M F M F M F

White British 5 3 5 3

White Irish 0 0

Other White 1 1 2 0 4

White & Black Caribbean 1 1 0 2

White & Black African 0 0

White & Asian 0 0

Other Mixed 1 0 1

Indian 0 0

Pakistani 0 0

Bangladeshi 0 0

Other Asian 1 0 1

Caribbean 2 0 2

African 0 0

Other Black 0 0

Chinese 0 0

Any other ethnic group 0 0

Not known 0 0

Total 0 1 0 1 5 10 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 13

Volunteer TotalManagers  

Strategic

Managers 

Operational

Practitioners Administrative Sessional Student

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



      

 

 

 

 

1. Paper Summary  

1.1 The annual report gives detail of the CTN’s activities in its first year in 
operation.  It sets out background, purpose and terms of reference of CTN 
within the context of Barnet as a growing and changing borough where people 
from different backgrounds get on well together.  It includes borough wide 
diversity and community cohesion data.  It gives detail of how CTN operates 
at a proactive and reactive level in collaboration with council and borough 
partners and The Resilience Forum. The report outlines suggestions for future 
work programme and planned key events.    

 

2.  Decision(s)/ Action Required 

2.1 That the SCPB note the Communities Together Network (CTN) Annual 
Report. 

2.2 That the SCPB endorse the key events outlined in the CTN report, and agree 
that they will promote attendance at Peace One Day on 21st September 2015 
and at the festival planned for 2016 to celebrate the diversity and richness of 
faiths and cultures in Barnet.   

2.3 That SCPB offer verbal feedback on CTN’s proposed future work programme. 

 

  

AGENDA ITEM: 5  

Report Name: Communities Together Network (CTN) Annual Report  

Meeting: Barnet Safer Communities Partnership Board 

Meeting Date: 24 April 2015 

Report Author: Lesley Holland, Commissioning and Equality Policy Officer 

Responsible 
Officer: 

Lesley Holland 

Outcome 
Required: 

SCPB note the CTN Annual Report 
SCPB endorse the future key events 
described in the report 
SCPB give feedback and comments on the 
CTN future work programme 
 

 

Restricted  No  

AGENDA ITEM 5

37



Communities Together Network (CTN) Annual Report 
LBB Safer Communities Partnership Board 24th April 2015 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
This is the first annual report of Barnet’s Communities Together Network (CTN).  
CTN was set up in October 2013 as part of the Council’s continuing commitment to 
equalities. It is an important voluntary and informal communication channel and 
includes council representatives from Emergency Planning, Community Safety, 
Community Participation, Consultation and Engagement, and other strategic and 
community partners including Police, Fire, CommUNITY Barnet, Barnet Multi-Faith 
Forum, Barnet Homes, Re, Middlesex University, Barnet and Southgate College, 
NHS and community groups. It is jointly chaired with CommUNITY Barnet and is 
open to all statutory, voluntary and community organisations in the borough, of all 
faiths and none.  Councillors are also welcome to attend.  Councill
[...]
Chair of the Children Safe 

Guarding Board 

2014 ASB 

legislation 

Progress update on implementing the– 

ASB Working Group 

 

 

Domestic 

Violence and 

Violence Against 

Women and Girls 

Strategy performance and update on 

implementing the recommendations of 

the domestic violence homicide review 

 

 

Burglary and 

crime reductions 

Crime reduction – Burglary performance 

and partnership action  

 

Community 

Safety Strategy  

Annual Review and refresh   

 

 

 
54



   

Standing Agenda Items 

1. Update from Youth Justice Matters 

2. Strategy performance update – Exceptional reporting only  

3. Performance Dashboard  

 

 

 

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Introductions and apologies
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Youth Crime Prevention
	5 Communities Together Network
	8 Forward Programme and Any Other Business



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

Safer Communities Partnership Board 
 

Minutes of meeting held on 24 April 2015 
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

 
Minutes 

 
Board Members Present: 

Cllr David Longstaff (Chairman) London Borough of Barnet 
Kiran Vagarwal London Borough of Barnet 
Duncan Tessier London Borough of Barnet 
Nicola Francis London Borough of Barnet 
Sam Denman National Probation Service 
Bradley Few MOPAC 
Steve Wallace Metropolitan Police 
Roger Kemp Barnet Safer Neighbourhood Board 
Dr Simon Harding Middlesex University 
Julie Pal CommUnity Barnet 
Caroline Birkett Victim Support 
Terry Cameron Job Centre Plus 
 
Also Present: 

Alan Bowley London Borough of Barnet 
Lesley Holland London Borough of Barnet 
Peter Clifton London Borough of Barnet 
Cassie Newman London Probation Trust 
Salar Rida London Borough of Barnet 
 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chairman of the Safer Communities Partnership Board, Councillor David Longstaff 
welcomed all guests and thanked Board members for their attendance.  
 
Apologies were received from Tim Harris, Bridget O’Dwyer, Steve Leader and Adrian 
Usher who was substituted by Steve Wallace.  
 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Safer Communities Partnership Board on 30 
January 2015 were agreed as a correct record. The Board noted the list of actions as set 
out in the previous minutes.  
 
 

3. YOUTH CRIME PREVENTION  
 
The Assistant Director for Early Intervention and Prevention, Family Services, Duncan 
Tessier, introduced the report which sets out the strategic priorities for YOT and the 
governance arrangements for the YOT Management Board. 
 
The Board noted the five strategic priorities of the YOT as stated in the report: 
1. Reducing Reoffending 



 

2 

2. Protecting the Public 
3. Protecting the Child or Young Person 
4. Ensuring that the sentence is served 
5. Including the voice of young people as offenders and victims. 

 
Duncan Tessier informed the Board of the proposed 12 month action plan for review in 
six months, which will follow after analysis of reoffending data. The Board heard about 
the importance of effective risk management in relation to serious youth violence and 
gang-related crime to ensure continued oversight and quality assurance of risk 
assessments.  
 
The Board noted the need for partnership working between YOT and the Voice of the 
Child Coordinator, Restorative Justice Coordinator and Victim Support to encourage 
young victims of crime to contribute to restorative justice interventions.  
 
It was noted that as part of strategy to develop the IOM the post of the Senior Probation 
Officer has been seconded to the community safety team for 12 
Months.  
 
 
 

4. CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE)  
 
Nicola Francis, Family Services Director (LBB), introduced the item and briefed the 
Board about the issue of CSE in light of the recent high profile Rotherham and 
Oxfordshire review cases and noted the need for strengthening sanctions for leaders and 
professions.  
 
The Board further heard that the full range of powers to disrupt and prosecute 
perpetrators of CSE are not being utilised and where powers are used strategically by 
the Police and local authorities, they are effective. However, low numbers of 
prosecutions are achieved compared to the number of allegations.  
 
Nicola Francis noted that for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 January 2015 Barnet MASH 
received 129 CSE referrals concerning CSE. For the period 1 August 2013 to 31 March 
2014 there were 14 referrals and the Board noted that the likely increase in the number 
of referrals has been due to the increased awareness of the issue arising from the impact 
of the Jay report, which received wide media coverage as well as the Council-led 
programme to raise awareness of the risk of CSE across the local partnership.  
 
It was further noted that referrals to safeguarding services in Barnet relating to CSE 
appear to be rising in line with a growing awareness of the issue nationally. 
 
The Board heard that the Council has invested £250,000 in services to address the 
issues of CSE and serious youth violence, with a joined up governance structure to 
ensure effective strategic oversight of the various operational initiatives.  
 
Nicola Francis provided the Board with an update on the KYPS project which was 
initiated in response to data around CSE and serious youth violence. Family Services 
have commissioned a CSE advocacy worker based in the Youth Service to work with 
individual young people referred from the MASE within the KYPS geographical area. 
 



 

3 

In recognition of the important role of schools and colleges in tackling the issues, the 
Board noted that a strategy programme is planned, beginning in PHSE education in 
primary schools and continuing through to secondary school, to help children towards 
forming healthy relationships and avoiding abusive situations. 
 
 
 

5. COMMUNITIES TOGETHER NETWORK  
 
Julie Pal, CEO of CommUnity Barnet introduced the report and noted that the Board is 
asked to note the Communities Together Network Annual Report and to ensure the key 
plans are endorsed by the Safer Communities Partnership Board. Julie Pal further noted 
that the Annual Report provides details of how CTN operates at a proactive and reactive 
level in collaboration with council and borough partners and the Resilience Forum.  
 
The Commissioning and Equality Policy Officer, Lesley Holland informed the Board that 
CTN was set up in October 2013 as a key partnership and a voluntary and informal 
communication channel as part of the Council’s commitment to equalities. The Board 
noted the key aims of the Communities Together Network and its Terms of Reference as 
set out in the agenda report. 
 
Lesley Holland informed the Board that the future meetings of the CTN will be confirmed 
in due course and noted the importance of sharing practical solutions with the Board.  
 
The Commissioning and Equality Policy Officer briefed the Board about the 
arrangements to hold the Peace One Day event in Barnet on 21 September 2015 in 
partnership with the Barnet Multi Faith Forum. 
 
Action: To set up a joint meeting between Kiran Vagarwal, Julie Pal and Metropolitan 
Police representative to consider CTN agenda and aims in further detail 
 
RESOLVED that the Safer Communities Partnership Board note the CTN Annual 
Report, the CTN future work programme and endorse the future key events 
described in the report. 
 
 
  
 

6. UPDATE  MULTI-AGENCY PUBLIC PROTECTION (MAPPA)  
 
Sam Denman, Assistant Chief Officer for National Probation Service Barnet, Brent and 
Enfield, introduced the item and provided an update on Multi-Agency Public Protection 
(MAPPA) which links with the Community Safety Strategy outcome, ‘Sustained 
reductions in re-offending’. 
 
The Board were briefed about some of the measures introduced around public protection 
by virtue of the Criminal Justice Act 2003 to modernise areas of the criminal justice 
system.  
 
Terry Cameron (Jobcentre Plus) noted the importance of partnership working with to 
discuss analysis of cohort of MAPPA.  
 
 



 

4 

 
 
 

7. PREVENT AND THE NEW  COUNTER-TERRORISM AND SECURITY ACT 2015  
 
Head of Community Safety, Kiran Vagarwal, introduced the item and provided an update 
to the Board about the provisions of the legislation which came into force in 2015. The 
Counter-Terrorism and Security Act received Royal Assent on the 12 February 2015. 
 
The Board noted that an item on this topic will be reported at the next meeting of the 
Safer Communities Partnership Board. Kiran Vagarwal informed that the Act sets an 
expectation that local authorities will establish or make use of an existing local multi-
agency group to agree risk and co-ordinate prevent activity and work. The Board also 
heard that local authorities are expected to ensure that frontline staff have a good 
understanding of Prevent, are trained to recognise vulnerability to being drawn into 
terrorism and are aware of available programmes to deal with this issue. 
 
Action: That an Action Plan and Prevent Strategy together with details of prevent leads 
for the partnership be presented to the next meeting of the Safer Communities 
Partnership Board 
 
Action: For partners on the Board to nominate a link officer for the purposes of setting 
up Prevent Strategy and a panel 
 
 
 

8. FORWARD PROGRAMME AND ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Kiran Vagarwal, Head of Community Safety, introduced the item and noted the business 
items on the forward plan as listed on pp53-55 of the agenda.  
 
Ms Vagarwal further informed that Board members are able to put agenda items forward 
on the work programme of the Safer Community Partnership Board.  
 
Action: The Chairman requested that where verbal updates are provided to the Board, a 
summary of key points is drafted for the Board’s attention in advance of meetings 
 
Action: The Board note the items on the Forward Plan for 2015/2016 
 
The Chairman thanked Board members for their contributions to the discussions and 
noted the date of the next meeting on Friday 24 July 2015.  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.00 pm 



 

5 

Action Log of meeting held on 24 April 2015 
Committee Room 2, Hendon Town Hall 

 
Action Log 

 

Date of 

Meeting 

Action Officer/Member 

24.04.2015 To set up a joint meeting between Kiran 

Vagarwal, Julie Pal and Metropolitan Police 

representative to consider CTN agenda and 

aims in further detail 

Community 

Safety team 

24.04.2015 That an Action Plan and Prevent Strategy 
together with details of prevent leads for the 
partnership be presented to the next meeting of 
the Safer Communities Partnership Board 
 

All partners/ 

Community 

Safety Team  

24.04.2015 For partners on the Board to nominate a link 

officer for the purposes of setting up Prevent 

panel 

All partners 

24.04.2015 The Chairman requested that where verbal 
updates are provided to the Board, a summary 
of key points is drafted for the Board’s attention 
in advance of meetings 
 

Report authors/ 

all partners 

24.04.2015 The Board note the items on the Forward Work 

Plan for 2015/2016 

All partners 

 
 

 
 
 


